



- 1 -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

**32 WRIT PETITION NO. 9992 OF 2016**

RAMKRISHNA BHAGWAN PHAD

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Mr.A.V.Hon i/b Mr.Ajinkya Deshmukh, Advocate for the petitioner.  
Mr.P.R.Tandale, Advocate for respondent No.3.  
Mr.A.M.Kulkarni, Advocate for respondent No.4.  
Mr.V.K.Kotecha and Ms.A.S.Desmukh, AGPs' for the respondent/State.

( CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND  
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ. )

**DATE : 23 APRIL, 2026**

**PER COURT :**

1. The learned Advocate for the petitioner has placed on record the communication dated 22.07.2019 and 16.10.2019. Both the communications are taken on record and marked as Annexure 'X' and 'X-1' for the purpose of identification. The learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that in view of the above communications, nothing survives in this petition as of now, as the purpose of filing this petition is served. He informs that even respondent No.4 died on 25.01.2025. and his wife has now given compassionate appointment.

2. In view of the above fact situation, nothing remains in this petition to be decided. The petition, therefore, stands disposed off.

( SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

( KISHORE C. SANT, J.)